shall be appointed from the same church.

2. One member chosen from each cooperating state and the District of Columbia; 
and one additional member from each state having five hundred thousand 
members (500,000), and another additional member for each additional two 
hundred and fifty thousand members (250,000), in such state.

3. The members shall be divided into three (3) groups, as nearly equal as pos­
sible, and one group shall be elected each year to serve three (3) years. 
Board members having served two full terms of three years shall not be 
eligible for re-election until as much as one (1) year has elapsed.